
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

May 5, 2011} 

Mr. Ivan F. Perez 
Jones, Galligan, Key & Lozano, L.L.P. 
P.O. Drawer 1247 
Weslaco, Te~as 78599-1247 

Dear Mr. Perez: 

.... ,. 

0R2011-06221 

You ask whe~her certain information is subject to required public disclosure lU1der the 
Public Inforrriation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code~ Your request was 
assigned ID#A21212. 

The La Feria Independent School District (the "district"), which you represent, received a 
request for th~ following infonnation: 

the naines of all teachers, coaches or administrators who have been placed on 
layoff';Since December 201 0 including·~he SIX: teachers and one coach laid off 
at las:t Tuesday's school board " meetin:g[;] their salaries, benefits and 
allow~nces for travelL]telephon;e and other expenses[;] the subjects they 
taughtto which grades and which campuses they' worked at and when their 
contract expires[; and] which employees were eligible for retirement benefits. 

You state tha{some responsive infol111ation has been provided to the requestor. You claim 
that the reqll,~sted names are excepted from disclosure lU1der section 552.102 of the 
Govennnent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
infonnation. ,:: 

Section 552.1j02(a) of the Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation in a 
persOlmel filt{i' the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly lU1wan:anted invasion of 
personalpriv~cy." Gov't Code § 552.102(a). On review, we conclude the names at issue are 
not excepted under section 552.102(a) ofthe Goyennnent Code. Accordingly, none of the 
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.,: 

infonnation in question may be withheld on that basis. The district must release the 
submitted infonnation to the requestor. 

This letter ruling is limited to the pm1icular infOlmation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as, presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination;regarding mly other infonnation or any other circumstmlces. 

This ruling triggers importmlt deadlines regm'ding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenU11ental body and ofthe requestor. For more inf01111ation conce111ing those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex or1.php, 
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govenllnent Hotline, toll fi'ee, 
at (877) 673:,:6839. Questions conce111ing the allowable chm'ges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Att0111eyGeneral, toll fi'ee, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, ,;'1 

f', 

~~ 
Cindy Nettle$; 
Assistant Attq111ey General 
Open Record$Division 

CNlem 

Ref: ID# 471212 

Enc. Subm~tted documents 

c: Requ~stor 

(w/o ~nc1osures) 


